
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2021 AT 1.00 PM 
  

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin Tel 023 9284 1704 
Email: Democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  
 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no 
symptoms so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting 
tested when you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive 
down transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular 
asymptomatic testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and 
residents you work with. 
 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated. 
 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay-at-home guidance 
issued by Public Health England.  

 

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  

 

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection. 

 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one-way system in place.  

 

 Attendees are encouraged book into the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Councillor Kimberly Barrett 
Councillor Ben Dowling 
Councillor Suzy Horton 
 

Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor Claire Udy 
Councillor Ryan Brent 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Interests  
 

 3   The Council as a Company Owner (Pages 5 - 100) 
 

  Purpose of report 

The report outlines: 

 the background to the establishment of the Sub-Committee and recent 

developments; 

 the Council as a company owner and the role of the Sub-Committee; 

 an outline of the Terms of Reference for the role of the Sub-Committee; 

and 

 next steps. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Sub-Committee  

1) agrees to a Sub-Committee meeting in January 2022 to receive 

reports from all of the Council's companies and to meet quarterly 

thereafter;  

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

 

2) delegates authority to the City Solicitor to engage with all PCC 

companies and request relevant reports for the January 2022 

meeting; and  

3) authorises the City Solicitor to engage the services of Local 

Partnerships to provide commercial advice to the Sub-Committee in 

relation to its companies going forward.  

 4   Ravelin Housing Limited (Pages 101 - 212) 
 

  Purpose of report 

 to update the committee with progress made by Ravelin Housing 
Limited (RHL) against their current Business Plan.  
 

 to seek approval of the company's new business plans. Noting the 
ambition of the company and the need for future growth and investment 
to support the aspiration. 
 

 this paper builds on previous Cabinet and Full Council decisions taken 
in February 2019. 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Sub-Committee  
 

1) approves the new five-year Business Plan and Investment & 
Development plan as set out in this report, attached at Appendix 1 
and 2. 
 

2) notes the progress made on the existing projects, Brewery House 
conversion and Arundel Street sites, as recorded in the five-year 
business plan. 
 

3) delegates to the Director of Regeneration, in consultation with the 
s151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, the authority to approve on 
behalf of the Council as shareholder, in accordance with the RHL 
Shareholder Agreement, any matter concerning RHL; 
 
"Forming any subsidiary or acquiring shares in any other 
company or participating in any partnership or incorporated joint 
venture vehicle" 
 
provided that it is in line with the Business Plan approved at 1) 
above.  
 

4) notes that the sites listed in the development pipeline speak to the 
aspiration of RHL and that they are not currently in the company's 
ownership.  

 



 
4 

 

5) notes the content of the Skills Matrix at Appendix 3 and endorses 
the appointment of Non-Executive Directors (NED's) to Ravelin 
Housing Limited based on the outcome of the skills assessment 
contained in the skills matrix. 

 
6) notes the need to appoint to permanent positions within RHL, as 

noted in the Business Plan and that this would be the subject of a 
future report, seeking approval to proceed.  

 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
 Date: 7 December 2021 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



1. CABINET SUB-COMMITTEES 

Shareholder Committee  

The purpose of the Shareholder Committee is to approve and oversee the Council's 
strategic objectives across Portsmouth City Council’s companies and to support the 
development of these companies in line with the Council's regulations and ambitions 
the constitutional instruments of each relevant company.The Shareholder Committee 
will provide strategic oversight of the Council’s companies and provide assurance to 
the Cabinet that these companies are compliant with the Council’s constitution, rules 
and procedures including achieving best value and, are fit for purpose. 

The Shareholder Committee will not have operational control over the Council’s 
companies. The day-to-day operation of each company is the responsibility of the 
Directors of each company. The Shareholder Committee will provide overarching 
oversight including business case sign off in line with the relevant company 
constitutional governance. Operational liaison with the Council’s companies will be 
between the client service of the Council and the managing Director of each company. 

1. Composition 

1.1. The Shareholders Sub-Committee will comprise the Leader of the Council and 
3 other Cabinet Members. 

1.2. The Head of Paid Service, the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) and 
the Monitoring Officer to exercise their statutory roles and representatives of 
the group companies shall be invited to all meetings on a non-voting basis.  

1.3. Other Cabinet members and non-Cabinet members, together with one 
member from each opposition group, may be invited to attend meetings on a 
non-voting basis.  

1.4. The Leader of the Council shall be Chairman. 

Quorum 

1.5. The Shareholders Sub-Committee quorum will be 3 Cabinet Members. 

Reserves 

1.6. Members of the Shareholders Sub-Committee may appoint reserve members 
from within the Cabinet.  

Competency 

1.7. All members of the Shareholders Sub-Committee and Cabinet members 
attending as reserves must: 

1.7.1. have undertaken mandatory training in the relevant law and 
procedures which relate to the Sub-Committee’s work; and 

1.7.2. undertake further mandatory training, on an ad hoc basis, when 
there are changes to procedure or relevant legislation that are 
deemed significant by the relevant Director. 

2. Function of Shareholders Sub-Committee  

2.1. The Shareholders Sub-Committee has the right to access the following 
information from Council companies to undertake the work of the Sub-

Page 13



Committee:  

2.1.1. The statutory accounts of the company;  

2.1.2. Business plans including risk registers; 

2.1.3. Reports on major projects; 

2.1.4. Any reports on engagement and commercial activity; and 

2.1.5. Any additional information it considers necessary to undertake the 
work of the Sub-Committee. 

2.2. To hold the Council’s companies to account, providing strategic oversight of 
the arrangements with the companies including delivery by the companies of 
the Council’s policy aims. 

2.3. To be consulted on the following by the Council’s companies: 

2.3.1. the strategy, business plan, financial and corporate performance of 
the company; 

2.3.2. Company policies;  

2.3.3. matters reserved for shareholder approval as and when 
appropriate; and 

2.3.4. emerging issues and opportunities which may impact the company, 
to 
[...]
 arrangements relating all of its entities to ensure that 
potential conflicts do not arise. 

Examples of areas where conflicts can arise include:     

	`  individuals acting as representative for both the entity and the 
council. For example, given that it is likely that certain decisions  
of the shareholder will require ratification by the Section 151 officer,  
it is not considered good practice for a Section 151 officer to hold  
a position with a council owned entity

	`  holding a council role which involves potential oversight and  
scrutiny of the entity, while also holding a position with the entity.  
For example, an entity board member who also holds a position  
on the council’s audit committee would clearly be conflicted

	`  holding a position as a company board member while having private 
financial or non-financial interests which may conflict or may be 
perceived to conflict with the role. For example a company board 
member, or member of the family, having an interest in a supplier  
or competitor to the company 

	`  board members receiving benefit (such as gifts and hospitality)  
from third parties (such as potential suppliers to the company) 

	`  the exploitation by a board member of any asset, information  
or opportunity related to the entity 

When acting as director of the entity, a council officer or 
member is obliged to act in the best interests of the entity.  
As the Institute of Directors’ Corporate Governance Guidance 
and Principles states “an important principle of company  
law is that directors have a duty to promote the success  
of the company as a whole. They are specifically prohibited 
from directing the activities of the company in favour of 
themselves or particular shareholders and/or stakeholders”. 

Page 46

https://www.iod.com/Portals/0/PDFs/Campaigns%20and%20Reports/Corporate%20Governance/Governance%20code%20for%20unlisted%20companies.pdf
https://www.iod.com/Portals/0/PDFs/Campaigns%20and%20Reports/Corporate%20Gov
[...]
uring that all relevant issues 
are on the agenda, and for ensuring that all directors, executive and 
non-executive alike, are enabled and encouraged to play their full part 
in its activities. 

Chairs should be able to stand sufficiently back from the day-to-day 
running of the business to ensure that their boards are in full control  
of the company’s affairs and alert their obligations to their shareholders.

In addition, the chair should have the following leadership 
responsibilities:

	`  formulating the board’s strategy

	`  promoting the efficient and effective use of staff and other resources

	`  delivering high standards in terms of integrity and propriety

EVIDENCE

E16  There is evidence that the role of executive directors  
is clearly defined and documented 

E17  Non-executive directors are in place to bring an 
independent judgement to bear on issues of subject  
matter expertise, strategy, performance, resources  
including key appointments, and standards of conduct 

E18  There is documented evidence that the board values  
the role of non-executive directors, and their views  
are influential in the board’s decisions

Page 58



29 I LOCAL PARTNERSHIPS I LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPANY REVIEW GUIDANCE

4.11 Financial management

The business plan and business planning process are critical parts of the 
governance culture and environment.  They are the basis for monitoring 
financial performance and should also feed into the medium-term 
financial planning of the council in situations where it expects to receive 
dividends, loan repayments, capital receipts or provide financial support 
in terms of working capital or longer-term finance.

Board reports should feature clear articulation of the current financial 
position of the company in terms of its trading position (income and 
expenditure), liquidity (cash flow) and solvency (balance sheet).

The company should have an independent financial status from the 
council. This should include separate bank 
[...]
ting/removing 
senior management

P
age 92



63 I LOCAL PARTNERSHIPS I LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPANY REVIEW GUIDANCE

Evidence What should you be able to find? What evidence 
have you found?

RAG rating Actions 
recommended

Responsible 
person/body

E18 There is documented 
evidence that the board 
values the role of non-
executive directors, and 
their views are influential 
in the board’s decisions

	`  The board values its non-executive directors, 
so that they are able to demonstrate:

	� sound judgement and an enquiring mind

	�  knowledge of the business, its operating 
environment, and issues it faces

	� integrity, probity, and high ethical standards

	�  objectivity as the basis for questioning and 
challenging accepted thinking of executives

	� strong interpersonal skills

The role of the board chair

E19 There is evidence that 
the chair provides 
clear board leadership, 
supporting the directors 
and chief executive and 
taking account of the 
shareholders views

	`  The chair is primarily responsible for: 

	� the workings of the board

	�  its balance of membership subject  
to board and shareholders’ approval

	�  ensuring that all relevant issues are  
on the agenda

	�  ensuring that all directors, executive  
and non-executive alike, are enabled  
and encouraged to play their full part  
in its activities

	`  The chair is able to stand sufficiently back 
from the day-to-day running of the business 
to ensure their board is in full control of the 
company’s affairs

	` The chair is responsible for:

	� formulating the board’s strategy

	�  promoting the efficient and effective  
use of staff and other resources

	�  delivering high standards in terms  
of integrity and propriety

P
age 93



64 I LOCAL PARTNERSHIPS I LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPANY REVIEW GUIDANCE

Evidence What should you be able to find? What evidence 
have you found?

RAG rating Actions 
recommended

Responsible 
person/body

Financial management

E20 There should be  
a fully documented  
[...]
per builds on previous Cabinet and Full Council decisions taken in February 
2019. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

That the Shareholder; 
  
2.1. Approve the new five-year Business Plan and Investment & Development plan as set 

out in this report, attached at Appendix 1 & 2. 
 

2.2. Note the progress made on the existing projects, Brewery House conversion and 
Arundel Street sites, as recorded in the five-year business plan. 
 

2.3. Delegates to the Director of Regeneration, in consultation with the s151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer, the authority to approve on behalf of the Council as shareholder, 
in accordance with the RHL Shareholder Agreement, any matter concerning RHL; 
 

 "Forming any subsidiary or acquiring shares in any other company or participating in 
any partnership or incorporated joint venture vehicle" 

 
provided that it is in line with the Business Plan approved at 2.1 above.  
 

2.4. Notes that the sites listed in the development pipeline speak to the aspiration of RHL 
and that they are not currently in the company's ownership.  

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.5. Note the content of the skills matrix at Appendix 3 and endorses the appointment of 
Non-Executive Directors (NED's) to Ravelin Housing Limited based on the outcome 
of the skills assessment contained in the skills matrix. 

 
2.6. Note the need to appoint to permanent positions within RHL, as noted in the Business 

Plan and that this would be the subject of a future report, seeking approval to proceed.  
 
3. Background 
 

Company Progress 

3.1. In February 2019, Cabinet and Full Council approved the business case and 
purpose of the company, including delegation to allow the formation of a new 
company Ravelin Housing Limited.  
 

3.2. Working within the Cabinet and Full council delegations officers have: 

3.2.1. Formed the new company, Ravelin Housing limited (RHL) and appointed 
Directors namely Tom Southall and Wayne Layton to manage 
[...]
 where specific criteria 
is met.  

4.8. Having a pipeline list demonstrates the ambition of the company, it does not imply 
that RHL provides the only route to market for these sites.  

4.9. Any decision on the final delivery route of Council owned assets is for the Council to 
take in line Portfolio delegations and with must be considered in the round and at a 
time when the concepts are more developed. Options should use comparable 
alternative routes to market to ensure the best interests of the wider Council are 
served. To that end RHL will work collaboratively with the Council teams to ensure 
best value for both parties and to minimise wasted spend. 

Non-Executive Directors (NEDs) 
 

4.10. The governance structure of Ravelin Housing Ltd requires the appointment of Non-
Executive Directors (NEDs) with relevant skills to sit on the company's board. This is 
considered to be good corporate governance for all Council companies, see legal 
comments below. 

4.11. Ravelin has advertised vacancies for two NEDs to bring some private sector 
commercial expertise and scrutiny to the existing board of Directors. A skills audit has 
been undertaken and is attached in confidential Appendix 3. 

4.12. The skills matrix in confidential Appendix 3 shows the relative skills of the three Non-
Executive applicants. Given this assessment it is the Directors recommendation that 
authority is given to the Directors to appoint candidates 2 & 3. 

 
5. Legal comments 

RHL governance 

5.1. RHL is a wholly owned subsidiary of Ravelin Group Limited (RGL). RGL is wholly 
owned by the Council. 

5.2. RHL as a separate legal entity to the Council is run by its board of directors, acting in 
the best interest of the company. The board of directors are required to operate and 
run the company in accordance with their duties under s171 to 177 of the Companies 
Act 2006, other relevant legislation and the company's Articles of Association and a 
Shareholder Agreement. 

5.3. The Shareh
[...]
 the company is trading. Those directors are 
required to make decisions independently of outside influence and so cannot simply 
be proxy decision makers appointed by the Council to make decision on behalf of 
the Council, as this will be unlawful, save where it concerns a reserved matter under 
the shareholder agreement. 

 
5.9. There is no legal requirement on the Council to appoint either council officers or 

councillors as company directors and indeed the advice in general is that Council 
decision makers (i.e. cabinet members and senior officers, particularly the statutory 
officers i.e. s151 officer, chief executive and monitoring officer) are not appointed as 
company directors so as not to fetter their ability to discharge the duties they owe to 
the Council. Where such individuals are appointed as company directors, not only 
may they find themselves unable to take decisions on behalf of the Council but they 
may also find it difficult to make decisions for the company where those decisions 
relate to issues concerning the Council. Directors have a duty under the Company 
Act 2006 to avoid conflicts of interest and act only in the best interests of the 
Company. 

 
5.10. The City Solicitor has published a guidance note (attached at Appendix 4) for those 

linked to the Council (officers & councillors) who are (or considering being) directors 

Page 104



 
 
 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

of PCC companies so that that there is some understanding of both the 
responsibilities involved in being a company director, the due diligence and training 
that the individuals should undertake before accepting such a role and ensuring that 
HR and insurance are aware of such appointments.  

 

6. Chief Finance Officers Comments 
 
6.1. In accordance with the delegations to the City Solicitor, Director of Regeneration 

and Director of Finance and S151 officer by Cabinet on the 28 February 2019, the 
Council has entered into two facilities agreements with RHL f
[...]
r sale and for rent. RHL is the commercial development arm of 
the Ravelin Group Limited family of companies.

Portsmouth’s traditional housing market has 
underperformed for a number of years, with the 
growth of student accommodation in the city 
centre accounting, most recently, for a large 
percentage of the city’s housing growth. The 
city’s housing challenges are exacerbated due to 
densely populated residential areas that consist 
predominantly of old housing stock, an absence 
of new build mixed-use housing development 
and more specifically a failure, where we have 
had new housing development, of the market 
to deliver affordable homes to meet the city’s 
housing need.

RHL has been established by Portsmouth City 
Council as vehicle to disrupt and ultimately 
speed up the recovery of these broken markets. 
RHL will not to compete with but will aim 
to complement and enable private sector 
developers in the city, at a time where there is a 
regeneration opportunity and clear evidence of 
market failure. 

RHL will deliver projects with outcomes that are 
aligned with the new city vision1 and the council’s 
corporate objectives, thereby supporting the 
city’s economic growth and regeneration 
ambitions whilst specifically focusing on satisfying 
the demand for new housing of all tenures.

Simply put RHL’s primary goal is to deliver multi-
tenure housing for sale and rent with a target 
to deliver 1,000 residential units over the next 10 
years, commencing delivery in 2022. 

This document sets out the business plan for 
RHL for the next five years and should be read in 

1 The City Vision was launched at Shaping Portsmouth in January 2021 
and a copy can be found at https://imagineportsmouth.co.uk/ 

conjunction with the Ravelin Housing Investment 
and Development Plan 2021 - 2026. The business 
plan provides the company’s vision and broad 
strategic objectives, as well as the financial 
forecasts that sit behind the business plan. 

Broadly, the business pl
[...]
g objectives. The new Local 
Plan will replace the current planning policy 
framework. It is due to be adopted in 2022 
and will provide support for developers to 
meet these targets. 

1.16 Part of the housing challenge that 
Portsmouth faces is the provision of a mix 
of tenure types at a variety of price points 
to suit the diverse housing and economic 
needs of the city’s population. 

1.17 PCC has significant land holdings within the 
city, with several under-utilised assets. The 
council has recognised this opportunity and 
is proactively looking, through RHL and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to develop 
mixed and balanced communities at a time 
when the private sector is not.

1.18 The Ravelin Housing team has been working 
to establish a pipeline of development 
projects to make the best use of the 
council’s surplus land, to support the 
council’s ambitions for the physical, social 
and economic regeneration of the city.

Page 115



10 Ravelin Housing business plan

SE
C

TI
O

N
 2

 
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
 A

IM
S 

A
N

D
 O

BJ
EC

TI
V

ES

Page 116



Ravelin Housing business plan 11

2  2  COMPANY AIMS AND 
OBJECTIVES

Company aims and objectives
2.1 The purpose of the Ravelin Group was 

agreed by PCC’s cabinet in October 2018 
and subsequently confirmed in February 
2019, as follows:

“Ravelin Group will deliver sustainable 
growth in a commercial manner through 
the development of council owned (and 
other) lands.  Through its development, 
it will prioritise the creation of balanced 
communities, delivering a range of homes 
people can afford (in line with city’s housing 
need) and other products to enable 
economic growth in and around the city of 
Portsmouth.”

2.2  The aims of RHL are aligned with those of 
RGL and ultimately its outputs will support 
both these RGL aims and the need for 
economic growth in the city. Outputs will be 
clarified on a project-by-project basis as 
the business plan(s) are developed. Some 
consistent themes will be
[...]
nda
	3 The Council as a Company Owner
	Appendix A - Company Ownership Committee terms of reference
	Appendix B - Training Slides - role of committee
	Appendix C - Local Partnerships - Local Authority company review Guidance
	Appendix D - PCC company visual - Ravelin

	4 Ravelin Housing Limited
	Appendix 1 - Ravelin Housing Business Plan
	Appendix 2 - Ravelin Investment strategy
	Appendix 3 - Board Skills Matrix
	Appendix 4 - Guidance - Councillors and Officers being PCC company directors




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Sub-Committee held 
on Wednesday, 15 December 2021 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Ben Dowling (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Kimberly Barrett 

Ben Dowling 
Suzy Horton 
Claire Udy 
Ryan Brent 
Judith Smyth 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chair 

 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance sought nominations for a Chair of the meeting 
as Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson was not present.  Councillor Ben 
Dowling was appointed Chair of the meeting. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson.  Councillor 
Hugh Mason was present as his reserve.  Apologies had also been received 
from Councillor Cal Corkery.  Councillor Judith Smyth was present as his 
reserve. 
 
Councillors Chris Attwell and Jason Fazackarley (Cabinet Members) also 
made their apologies. 
 

3. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members.   
 
For transparency, Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration, declared a non-
prejudicial interest in AI 4 Ravelin Housing Limited, in that he is a director of 
the Ravelin Group.  No other interests were declared. 
 

4. The Council as a Company Owner 
 
Sophie Mallon, Head of Commercial, Procurement and Regeneration, 
introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Ben Dowling commented that since the decision to form a Sub-
Committee to perform oversight and scrutiny of the companies in Council 
ownership, there had been considerable engagement with opposition 
spokespersons and it was now believed that it role would be better performed 
by full Cabinet.   



 
2 

 

 
The following information was provided by Sophie Mallon in response to 
members questions: 

 Full Cabinet made the decision to establish the Sub-Committee on 14 
July 2020 and therefore had the authority to dissolve. 

 The role of the Sub-Committee for each company is set out in each set 
of constitutional documents. 

 The directors of each company carry out the day to day running of the 
business and it is for the Sub-Committee to observe and have 
oversight of those companies. 

 Commerciality and the need for an understanding of what is best 
practise elsewhere was noted within the report and as this is a skill set 
that may not sit in the authority, there is a recommendation to have 
Local Partnerships onboard an as an advisor to this Sub-Committee. 

 
Councillor Dowling proposed that the recommendations be amended to 
remove recommendation 1 and replace it with a recommendation to Cabinet 
that the Sub-Committee be abolished and all work previously the work of the 
Sub-Committee instead be considered by full Cabinet. Recommendation 2 
would therefore require a minor amendment to reflect this.   
 
In discussion, members made the following comments:  

 That the report did not set out in detail how issues would be resolved if 
they arose. 

 Local Partnerships would be able to advise on ensuring social value 
gains are included in the operation of the companies. 

 The Sub-Committee or its successor would exercise the due diligence 
expected of the authority in its role to have oversight and scrutiny over 
the companies.   

 
Councillor Ben Dowling clarified that the voting members of the Sub-
Committee were the Cabinet members present and that it was important for 
transparency and openness that the opposition leads were present to 
observe.  Chris Ward, Director of Finance, confirmed that opposition members 
would always be invited to meetings where these matters would be discussed 
whether that is as a Sub-Committee or as full Cabinet.   
 
Following a further question, it was confirmed that the non-voting members of 
the Sub-Committee would have speaking rights at full Cabinet on issues 
relating to the role of the Council as a shareholder. 
 
DECISIONS - Cabinet Sub-Committee: 
 

1) Agreed to recommend to the full Cabinet that the Cabinet Sub-
Committee is abolished and its responsibilities including the 
oversight of all PCC companies and all other future company 
subsidiaries (where relevant) instead be undertaken by and 
reported to full Cabinet; 

 



 
3 

 

2) Delegated authority to the City Solicitor to engage with all PCC 
companies and request relevant reports be prepared for a future 
meeting of the full Cabinet; and  

 
3) Authorised the City Solicitor to engage the services of Local 

Partnerships to provide commercial advice to the full Cabinet in 
relation to its companies going forward. 

 
5. Ravelin Housing Limited 

 
Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration, introduced the report and informed 
members that Tom Southall and Wayne Layton, Directors of Ravelin Housing 
Limited, were present to answer questions.   
 
Councillor Ben Dowling noted that there was a confidential appendix to the 
report.  Members of the Sub-Committee agreed that it would not be necessary 
to refer to this in detail and that it would not therefore be necessary to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting. 
 
Members commented that future staff and non-executive directors of Ravelin 
Housing Limited should however be aware of the social values of the council. 
 
Following questions, the Directors provided the following information: 

 Ravelin Housing Limited aims to interfere with the housing market and 
deliver multi tenure housing models by identifying unmet demand 
which is separate from the role of the HRA which is to deliver social 
housing. 

 Expertise and partnership working, including with housing associations 
will be explored to support a small team of company employees. 

 Ravelin Housing Limited uses Homes England's definition of 'affordable 
housing' and RHL aims to deliver at least 30% affordable housing 
across its portfolio. 

 The social responsibility section in the business plan includes 
information on sustainability, green credentials, and the company's aim 
to work towards carbon net zero goal.   

 
Tristan Samuels informed members that Ravelin Housing Limited will work 
with the HRA but is designed to sit alongside it in the provision of housing in 
the city.  The company has policies to support key workers and those unable 
to get onto the housing waiting list or on the waiting list but unlikely to qualify 
for housing in anytime soon.  Councillor Ben Dowling noted that business 
plans for the company would be subject to oversight and scrutiny of full 
Cabinet in the future.  
 
DECISIONS - Cabinet Sub-Committee:  
 

1) Approved the new five-year Business Plan and Investment & 
Development plan as set out in this report, attached at Appendix 1 
and 2.  

 



 
4 

 

2) Noted the progress made on the existing projects, Brewery House 
conversion and Arundel Street sites, as recorded in the five-year 
business plan.  

 
3) Delegated to the Director of Regeneration, in consultation with the 

s151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, the authority to approve on 
behalf of the Council as shareholder, in accordance with the 
Ravelin Housing Limited Shareholder Agreement, any matter 
concerning Ravelin Housing Limited; "Forming any subsidiary or 
acquiring shares in any other company or participating in any 
partnership or incorporated joint venture vehicle" provided that it 
is in line with the Business Plan approved at 1) above.  

 
4) Noted that the sites listed in the development pipeline speak to 

the aspiration of Ravelin Housing Limited and that they are not 
currently in the company's ownership.  

 
5) Noted the content of the Skills Matrix at Appendix 3 and endorses 

the appointment of Non-Executive Directors (NED's) to Ravelin 
Housing Limited based on the outcome of the skills assessment 
contained in the skills matrix. 

 
6) Noted the need to appoint to permanent positions within Ravelin 

Housing Limited, as noted in the Business Plan and that this 
would be the subject of a future report, seeking approval to 
proceed. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.42 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
Chair 

 

 


